Interest income/cost 1 (6) (5)
Remeasurements:

Return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in interest (7) — (7)
Loss from change in assumptions — (31) (31)
Experience gains — 16 16

Employer contributions 8 — 8
Scheme participants’ contributions 4 (4) —
Benefits paid (3) 3 —

At 31 December 2012 105 (214) (109)
Exchange adjustments 1 (2) (1)
Service cost — (13) (13)
Past service cost — 1 1
Interest income/cost 2 (4) (2)
Remeasurements:

Return on plan assets, excluding amounts included in interest (10) — (10)
Gain from change in assumptions — 9 9
Experience gains — 18 18

Employer contributions 10 — 10
Scheme participants’ contributions 4 (4) —
Benefits paid (4) 4 —

At 31 December 2013 108 (205) (97)

Sensitivity analysis

The following table shows the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to the 2013 principal actuarial
assumptions.

£m

A 0.25% decrease in discount rate would have the following approximate effect:
Increase in pension obligation 7

A one year increase in life expectancy would have the following approximate effect:
Increase in pension obligation 8

Defined Contribution Plans

Many employees are covered by defined contribution plans and other long-term employee benefits.
Contributions charged to the income statements in the years 2011, 2012 and 2013 amounted to £6m, £6m
and £5m respectively.

79

Historical Combined Financial Information Relating to the Novartis OTC Business (continued)

19. Other provisions

Legal
and other
disputes

£m

Major
restructuring
programmes

£m

Other
long-term
employee
benefits

£m

Other
provisions

£m
Total
£m

At 1 January 2011 2 — 18 5 25
Charge for the year 6 2 — 2 10
Reversed unused (1) — — (3) (4)
Utilised — — (3) — (3)

At 31 December 2011 7 2 15 4 28

To be settled within one year 3 2 — 2 7
To be settled after one year 4 — 15 2 21

At 31 December 2011 7 2 15 4 28

Legal
and other
disputes

£m

Major
restructuring
programmes

£m

Other
long-term
employee
benefits

£m

Other
provisions

£m
Total
£m

At 1 January 2012 7 2 15 4 28
Exchange adjustments — — (1) — (1)
Charge for the year 17 10 — 1 28
Reversed unused (5) (1) — (2) (8)
Utilised (17) (2) (4) — (23)

At 31 December 2012 2 9 10 3 24

To be settled within one year 1 9 — 3 13
To be settled after one year 1 — 10 — 11

At 31 December 2012 2 9 10 3 24

Legal
and other
disputes

£m

Major
restructuring
programmes

£m

Other
long-term
employee
benefits

£m

Other
provisions

£m
Total
£m

At 1 January 2013 2 9 10 3 24
Charge for the year 8 12 1 1 22
Reversed unused — (5) — (2) (7)
Utilised (2) (14) — (1) (17)

At 31 December 2013 8 2 11 1 22

To be settled within one year 5 2 — 1 8
To be settled after one year 3 — 11 — 14

At 31 December 2013 8 2 11 1 22

Legal and other disputes

A number of the Novartis OTC Business’s legal entities and reporting units are, and will likely continue to
be, subject to various legal proceedings and investigations that arise from time to time, including
proceedings regarding product liability, sales and marketing practices, commercial disputes, employment
and wrongful discharge, antitrust, securities, health and safety, environmental, tax, international trade,
privacy, and intellectual property matters. As a result, the Novartis OTC Business may become subject to
substantial liabilities that may not be covered by insurance and could affect its business and reputation.

[…]

The unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets is stated on the basis of GSK’s accounting
policies and has been compiled on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance with the
requirements of Listing Rule 13.3.3R. The unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets does
not purport to represent what the Enlarged Group’s financial position actually would have been if the
Oncology Disposal, the Consumer Healthcare Joint Venture and the Vaccines Acquisition had been
completed on the dates indicated; and nor does it purport to represent the financial condition at any future
date.

In addition to the matters noted above, the unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of net assets does
not reflect the effect of anticipated synergies and efficiencies associated with the Oncology Disposal, the
Consumer Healthcare Joint Venture and the Vaccines Acquisition.

121

Pro forma adjustments

GlaxoSmithKline
plc as at

30 June 2014
£m

Oncology
Disposal

as at
30 June

2014
£m

Consumer
Healthcare Joint

Venture
(acquisition of
Novartis OTC

Business) as at
31 December

2013
£m

Vaccines
Acquisition

as at
31 December

2013
£m

Transaction
adjustments

£m

Pro
Forma
total
£m

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Notes 5-9) (Note 10)
ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 8,667 — 185 445 — 9,297
Goodwill 3,666 — 44 545 6,437 10,692
Other intangible assets 8,413 — 307 577 — 9,297
Financial assets — — 81 35 (116) —
Investment in associates and joint

ventures 319 — — — — 319
Other investments 1,283 — 3 12 — 1,298
Deferred tax assets 2,108 — 89 61 — 2,258
Derivative financial instruments — — — — — —
Other non-current assets 841 — 9 16 — 866

Total non-current assets 25,297 — 718 1,691 6,321 34,027

Current assets
Inventories 4,111 — 201 241 — 4,553
Current tax recoverable 120 — — 22 — 142
Trade and other receivables 5,000 — 358 197 — 5,555
Derivative financial instruments 93 — — — — 93
Liquid investments 64 — — — — 64
Cash and cash equivalents 3,163 — 16 3 6,385 9,567
Assets held for sale 1,002 (906) — — — 96

Total current assets 13,553 (906) 575 463 6,385 20,070

Total assets 38,850 (906) 1,293 2,154 12,706 54,097

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Short-term borrowings (3,143) — (533) (117) 650 (3,143)
Trade and other payables (6,949) — (394) (272) — (7,615)
Derivative financial instruments (96) — — — — (96)
Current tax payable (1,215) — (14) (34) (1,741) (3,004)
Short-term provisions (849) — (8) (3) (642) (1,502)

Total current liabilities (12,252) — (949) (426) (1,733) (15,360)

Non-current liabilities
Long-term borrowings (14,507) — (5) (295) 300 (14,507)
Deferred tax liabilities (698) — (29) (54) — (781)
Pensions and other post-employment

benefits (2,264) — (97) (61) 158 (2,264)
Other provisions (515) — (14) (2) — (531)
Derivative financial instruments (23) — — — — (23)
Other non-current liabilities (1,755) — (3) (26) (6,000) (7,784)

Total non-current liabilities (19,762) — (148) (438) (5,542) (25,890)

Total liabilities (32,014) — (1,097) (864) (7,275) (41,250)

Net assets 6,836 (906) 196 1,290 5,431 12,847

Notes

1. The GlaxoSmithKline plc financial information has been extracted, without material adjustment, from the GlaxoSmithKline plc
unaudited consolidated interim financial statements as at 30 June 2014.

122

2. This adjustment removes the assets of the Oncology Business which will be divested. This adjustment was extracted without
material adjustment from the historical financial information in relation to the Oncology Business as at 30 June 2014 contained in
Section C of Part 4 of this document. At 30 June 2014, the assets of the Oncology Business were as follows:

As at
30 June 2014